

No. 10-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Cory L. Andrews
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

Douglas M. Halsey
David P. Draigh
WHITE & CASE LLP
200 South Biscayne Blvd.,
Suite 4900
Miami, Florida 33131-2352
(305) 371-2700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. RESPONDENTS DEMAND THAT PETITIONERS BE HELD JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE FOR GLOBAL WARMING, EVEN THOUGH PETITIONERS ALLEGEDLY EMIT ONLY 2.5 PERCENT OF ANNUAL WORLD-WIDE CARBON DIOXIDE EMISSIONS.....	7
II. THE APPEALS COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT RESPONDENTS HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT THEIR CLAIMS.....	10
A. The Appeals Court Identifies No Principle by Which Petitioners, Among All Global Emitters, Should Be Subject to Potential Liability for Global Warming Without Respect to Causation.....	11

B. Contribution Principles Developed in Air and Water Pollution Cases and Under Various Statutes Are Inadequate to Determine Liability for Global Warming..... 12

C. Courts Have Consistently Articulated Principles for Restricting Liability in Pollution Cases Where, as Here, the Nexus Between Plaintiff and Defendant Is Too Remote 18

D. This Case, and Cases Like It, Present a New and Potentially Limitless Theory of Liability That Requires a New Doctrinal Framework, Just as This Court Has Developed in Response to Antitrust and RICO Claims 20

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	10
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	22
<i>Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Norton</i> , 420 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Public Hosp. Dists. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Assoc. General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	20, 21
<i>Barbour v. Haley</i> , 471 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)	16, 17
<i>Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.N.J. 2000)	23, 24

<i>Canyon Cnty. v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortgage Secs., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , 256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Friends for Ferrell Parkway, LLC v. Stasko</i> , 282 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010)	22
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	21, 22
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 229 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	22

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10, 19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2005)	1, 10, 11, 17
<i>Nader v. Democratic Nat'l Committee</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2008)	14
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , No. 09-17490 (9th Cir., July 7, 2010; dec. pending)	1
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Watkins</i> , 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. Owens Corning Corp.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Ore. 2006).....	14
<i>OKI Am., Inc. v. Microtech Int'l, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 312 (9th Cir. 1989) (Kozinski, J., concurring)	16
<i>Or. Laborers-Emp'rs Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Pollack v. D.O.J.</i> , 577 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....	13, 14

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co., Inc.,
73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) 13, 19

Texas Independent Producers and Royalty Owners Ass’n v. EPA,
410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005) 18

Wyoming ex. rel. Crank v. United States,
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008) 10

STATUTES AND RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITY

Laurence H. Tribe, Joshua D. Branson, & Tristan L. Duncan, *Too Hot for Courts to Handle: Fuel Temperatures, Global Warming, and the Political Question Doctrine* (WLF Working Paper, January 2010)..... 2, 16

Peter L. Gray & J. Benjamin Winburn, *Climate Change Tort Suits: Hot or Cold?* (WLF Legal Backgrounder, June 13, 2008)..... 2
